IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,036

FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

CASE NO. AW-425

MacARTHUR WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent,

SID L. Y. JUL 80 1985 CLERK, SUMENE LOURT By\_ Chief D opuly Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT, FIRST DISTRICT, OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LOUIS O. FROST, JR. PUBLIC DEFENDER

JAMES T. MILLER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 401 Duval County Courthouse Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 633-8550

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE INTRODUCTION OF THE NATURE OF PETITIONER'S PRIOR FELONY WAS IRREL- EVANT TO THE JURY AND SO PREJUDICIAL IT DEPRIVED HIM OF DUE PROCESS AND THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE. DELETING THE NATURE OF THE PRIOR CONVICTION ON CONDUCTING A BIFURCATED PROCEEDING SIMILAR TO FELONY PETIT CASES WOULD CORRECT THIS PROBLEM. II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE PETITIONER, THROUGH EXPERT TESTIMONY, CREATED A REASONABLE DOUBT AS TO WHETHER THE GUN IN QUESTION WAS AN ANTIQUE OR A REPLICA OF AN ANTIQUE BECAUSE THE GUN WAS PATENTED BEFORE 1918.	3
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENY- ING PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE POLICE MERELY OBSERVED HIM WALKING DOWN A STREET IN A "HIGH-CRIME" AREA PULLING AT THE FROM OF HIS SHIRT AND, CONSEQUENTLY, THERE WAS NO REASON- ABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY AND NO PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE PETI-	11
TIONER WAS ARMED.	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Harris v. State 449 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), pet. for review dismissed, 453 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1984)	3,5
<u>Parker v. State</u> 389 So.2d 336, 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	6
<u>Parker v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 1982)	6,7,8
People v. Slaughter 84 ILL.App.3d 88, 404 N.E.2d 1058 (ILL. 3d DCA 1980)	8
<u>State v. Harris</u> 356 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1978)	8
<u>State v. Vazquez</u> 419 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1982)	7
United States v. Spetzer 535 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1976)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1983)8Section 790.001(1), Florida Statutes (1981)9,10Section 790.23, Florida Statutes (1983)5Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal6Cases, 2nd Edition, pg. 1126
